U gl ST

EE. DORADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER MEMORANDUM DATE: 01/29/09
To: James Ware, P.E. F'LEj

Interim Director of Transportation Projectname: US 50 HOV Lanes — Phase 1
rrRom:  Thor Larsen, P.E. Contract No. 53110

Resident Engineer Caltrans EA. 03-3A7114

Federal No. STPCMILN-5925 (059)
CCO NO. SUPPLEMENT NO. CATEGORY CODE CONTINGENCY BALANCE (including this change)
1 $1,650,000.00

$300,000.00 INCREASE [X] DECREASE [ ] BOS APPROVAL REQUIRED? (if > $150,000.00) YES[X] NO[]

This change order provides for reimbursement to the Contractor for a portion of flagging costs, and full
reimbursement for certain traffic control work defined as extra work in the Standard Specifications (S.S.) and
the special provisions (S.P.). This includes moving and covering construction area signs, repositioning
temporary railing (Type K) and repair of damage caused by public traffic.

In accordance with Special Provision 10-1.011, “TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM FOR LANE CLOSURE,”
flagging costs will be paid for as provided in Section 12-2.02, “Flagging Costs,” of the Standard Specifications.

The Standard Specifications and Special Provisions specify that traffic control system required by work that is
classed as Extra Work, will be paid as Extra Work in accordance with Section 4-1.03 D of the Standard
Specifications. This includes work noted above including repair damage caused to detours (per S.S. 4-1 .04),
furnish and remove sign covers (S.S. 7-1.08), move temporary railing — Type K and add or move construction
areas signs as ordered by the engineer (S.S. 12-4.01), and repair crash cushion systems (S.P. 10-1.26 and 10-

1.27).

In accordance with the Standard Specifications, flagging and additional traffic control work shall be paid for as
Extra Work at Force Account. The estimated amount of this change order is $300,000.00. The Board of
Supervisors agenda item 08-1388 authorized a total of $700,000.00 for this supplemental work and is attached.

The work involved with this change will not affect the project’s critical path. There will be no adjustment to
contract time by reason of this change.

CONGURRED BY DATE | ESTIMATE OF COST
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
John Kahling, PE 'V/ iy / 4 THIS REQUEST TOTAL
DEPUTY DIRECTOR, ENGINEERING n |, $0.00 $0.00
Robert Slater, PE ~ O 2 \1 O q CONTRACT ITEMS
y i
DIRECTOR OF TRANSP(’)R‘PTETION W = /( 2 / 0 ? AGREED PRICE $0.00 $0.00
CALTRANS EW @ FA $300000.00 $300000.00
TOTAL $300000.00 $300000.00
PRIOR APPROVAL BY, DATE X ] CCO FUNDED PER CONTRACT [ ] CCO FUNDED AS FOLLOWS
Rus*’ Cipray, BOS Chair 11-18-08
. ' FEDERAL FUNDING SOURCE PERCENT
STPCMLN-5925 (059) 21.28%
RESIDENT ENGI:ER’S s::x?




EL DORADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Sheet 1 of 2
Contract Change Order

Change Requested by: Engineer X Contractor

ICCO No. | Suppl. No. | Contract No. Contract Name Federal Number(s)
1 53110 U.S. 50 HOV Lanes — Sacramento STPCMLN-5925 (059)
County Line to Bass Lake Road
To Nehemiah Construction, Inc. Contractor

You are directed to make the following changes from the plans and specifications or do the following described work not included in the plans and

specifications for this contract.
NOTE: This change order must be approved by the Board of Supervisors. [X ]Yes [] No This was approved in BOS agenda item 08-1388 on

November 18, 2008.

ce;: agreed pﬁee and forqer :

Extra Work at Force Account:

As approved by the Engineer, furnish flaggers in accordance with Section 7-1.08, “Public Convenience,” and
Section 7-1.09, “Public Safety,” of the Standard Specifications. In accordance with Special Provision Section 10-
1.11, “TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM FOR LANE CLOSURE,” flagging costs will be paid for as provided in
Section 12-2.02, “Flagging Costs,” of the Standard Specifications.

Repair damage to detours caused by public traffic in accordance with Section 4-1.04 “detours” of the Standard
Specifications.

In accordance with Section 7-1.08, “Public Convenience” of the Standard Specifications:

Except as otherwise provided for construction area signs in Section 12, “Construction Area Signs” of the Standard
Specifications, furnish, install, and remove sign covers when ordered by the Engineer.

In accordance with Section 12-4.01, “Measurement and Payment” of the Standard Specifications:

Move temporary railing (Type K) laterally when ordered by the engineer and when such repositioning is not shown
on the plans.

Furnish, erect, maintain, move, and remove additional construction area signs when ordered by the engineer.

In accordance with Sections 10-1.26 “Temporary Crash Cushion Module” and 10-1.27, “Temporary Crash
Cushion (Absorb 350)” of the Special Provisions, repair crash cushion systems damaged by public traffic.

EStimated INCTEASE .......cocveruirieeeeie ittt eeee e ettt e e sas e sesatessesss s aeseeeseesneetenseneesseesssssesssessenens $300,000.00

Estimated Cost: Decrease Increase X § 300,000.00

[By reason of this order the time of completion will be adjusted as follows: no adjustment j




EL DQRADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Sheet 2 of 2

Contract Change Order

CCO No. Suppl. No. Contract No. Contract Name Federal Number(s)
53110 U.S. 50 HOV Lanes — Sacramento | STPCMLN-5925 (059)
1 County Line to Bass Lake Road
hsmﬁ'bﬁ:“lﬁéaby_ e T e R S T T
(Print name & title) Date
MW\ Thor Larsen, Resident Engineer '.? ?'0?
John Kahhng, Supervnsmg CIVII Englneer n/ M/ fﬁ
Slgnature' ' (Print name&tltle) -
Robert Slater Deputy Dlrector of Englneerlng 02 [ l 7 / 0 ‘f
éigh;ii.?e" = P — ) (Print name&tltle) . — =T Date
( } U ,Q James Ware, Interim Director of Transportation [ ( 7 / 0‘7
| CADROVee: . fan e L e e Shiee ShRERE BRI =
ignature — {Print name & title) Date
Ron Briggs, Board of Supervisors Chairman
I/907 Sk

¢ oot r have giwen careful consuderatlon to the change proposed and agree if this proposal is approved, that we wvll provide all

accept as full payment therefor the prices shown above. NOTE: If you, the contractor, do not sign acceptance of this order, your attention is
directed to the requirements of the specification as to proceeding with the ordered work and filing a written protest within the time therein

specified.
Contractor Acceptance by _ ; Ui - z
(Print name & title) Date

Signature
:::%é?é%\ NIt - “pobe T CosT P - 2% - 09

AT “"'SUZANNEALLEN&SJNGEZ.
Cletk ofthe 0’3&5‘5 of Supgrvis




g0 <0

"EL DORADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER MEMORANDUM DATE: 02/05/09
TO: James Ware, P.E. FILE:

Interim Director of Transportation Project name: US 50 HOV Lanes — Phase 1
FROM:  Thor Larsen, P.E. ContractNo. 53110

Resident Engineer Caltrans EA.  03-3A7114

Federal No. STPCMIN-5925 (059)
CCO NO. SUPPLEMENT NO. CATEGORY CODE CONTINGENCY BALANCE (including this change)
2 $1.650,000.00

$400,000.00 INCREASE [X] DECREASE [ ] BOS APPROVAL REQUIRED? (if > $150,000.00) YES[X] NO[]

This change order provides for compensating the Contractor for the costs associated with performing dust
control in accordance with El Dorado County Air Quality Management District Rules 223, 223-1 and 223-2, the
contract Special Provisions, and per the measures in the approved Asbestos Dust Mitigation Plan (ADMP). It
provides for air quality monitoring as directed by the Engineer.

Section 10-1.11 of the Special Provisions requires that the cost of performing dust control (implementing
measures approved in the ADMP), and any air quality monitoring, shall be paid for by the County as per Section
9-1.03, “Force Account Payment,” of the Standard Specifications. The estimated amount of this is “not to

exceed” $400,000.00

The Board of Supervisors authorized the Chairman to sign a Contract Change Order up to a total amount of
$500,000.00 for this work in Action Item No. 50 on the November 18, 2008 meeting. The meeting minutes are

attached.

This amount is a supplemental work item and does not affect the general contingency balance.

It cannot be determined if the work involved with this change will affect the project’s critical path. It is
recommended that any adjustment in contract by reason of the work of this change be deferred.

CONCURRED BY DATE | ESTIMATE OF COST
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
John Kahling, PE ’ ) . [ ) / . THIS REQUEST TOTAL
DEPUTY DIRECTOR, ENGINEERING $0.00 $0.00
Robert Slater, PE 02|11 |4 | “ONTRACT TTEMS
DIRECTOR OF TRANSPS)RTETION b 2 // 2 / 2 T AGREED PRICE $0.00 $0.00
CALTRANS EW @ FA $400000.00 $400000.00
TOTAL $400000.00 $400000.00
PRIOR APPROVAL BY, DATE [X ] CCO FUNDED PER CONTRACT [ ] CCO FUNDED AS FOLLOWS
Rusty Dupray, BOS Chair 11-18-08
FEDERAL FUNDING SOURCE PERCENT
STPCMLN-5925 (059) 2126%
RESIDENT ENGINEER'S SIGNATUBE




:EL BORADO_COUNTY DEPAREMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SHierea L RO R S hedt qiod
A AR : p Ghange Reque§téd by: Englnepi" Contzacto;
CCO No. Suppl. No. Contract No. Contract Name ' Federal Number(s)
5 53110 US 50 HOV Lanes — Sacramento County Line to STPCMLN-5925 (059)
Bass Lake Road
To Nehemiah Construction, Inc. Contractor

You are directed to make the following changes from the plans and specifications or do the following described work not included in the plans and
specifications for this contract.

NOTE: This change order must be approved by the Board of Supervisors. [ X JYes [] No This has been authorized per agenda itern 08-1388 of
the November 1 8, 2008 BOS meetin .

Extra Work at Force Account:

In accordance with Special Provision 10-1.11, “Dust Control”, implement measures contained in the approved
Asbestos Dust Mitigation Plan, per direction of Rules 223, 223-1 and 223-2 of the Rules and Regulations of the
El Dorado County Air Quality Management District, and as directed by the Engineer.

The cost of performing dust control, including any required air monitoring, shall be paid in conformance with
the provisions of Section 9-1.03, “Force Account Payment” of the Standard Specifications.

EStimated Cost. .. ..ottt = $400,000.00

Estlntated’ Cost: : G ' i Decrease Dlncrease |Z$ 400,000.00

81 reason of thls order the tlme of completlon wull be adjusted as follows Deferred

S|gnatum (Print name & trlle} Date
b/%p? M""l Thor Larsen, Res:dent Engmeer / ,2 ?——0 ?’

{Print name & tiﬂe) Date
ohn Kahllng P E Supervnsmg CIVI| Engmeer /4 / 4 f

(Print name & tme) S '
Liobert Siater P E Deputy Dlrector Engmeenng 52 / I 1 j ch
(Prlnt name & tltle) ' — . — Date
James Ware P.E., Interim Director of Transportatlon Z[f 7/6 7

: (Print name & title} .
Ron Bnggs Board of Supervnsors Chalrman

o t'iu;; -
Nith— 2wWETStooT P, m

S'ign”ah-m

‘ ATTEST: SUZANNE ALLEN de SANuHEZ,

'Ciek of the Bozrd
. \ MJMM. e



EL DORADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER MEMORANDUM DATE: 02/05/09
TO: James Ware, P.E. FILE:

Interim Director of Transportation Projectname: US 50 HOV Lanes — Phase 1
FROM:  Thor Larsen, P.E. ContractNo. 53110

Resident Engineer Catrans EA.  03-3A7114

Federal No. STPCMIN-5925 (059)
CCO NO. SUPPLEMENT NO. CATEGORY CODE CONTINGENCY BALANCE (including this change)
3 $1,650,000.00

$400,000.00 INCREASE [X] DECREASE [ ] BOS APPROVAL REQUIRED? (if > $150,000.00) YES [X] NO[]

This change order provides for compensating the Contractor for the costs associated with implementing,
maintaining and removing temporary water pollution control measures.

Section 10-1.04 of the Special Provisions states that the cost of implementing, maintaining, and removing and
performing temporary water pollution control practices shall be borne entirely by the County and shall be paid
as per Section 9-1.03, “Force Account Payment,” of the Standard Specifications.

Since it is not possible to accurately quantify the amount of water pollution control work that will be required
before said work is performed, and since Special Provision 10-1.04 specifically states that water pollution
controls will be paid for via force account change order, this contract change order has been written as extra
work at force account. The estimated cost of this change order is $400,000.00.

The Board of Supervisors authorized the Chairman to sign a Contract Change Order up to a total amount of
$650,000.00 for this work in Agenda Item No. 50 on the November 18, 2008 meeting. The meeting minutes are

attached.

This amount is a supplemental work item and does not affect the general contingency balance.

The work involved with this change will not affect the project’s critical path. There shall be no adjustment to
contract time.

CONCURRED BY DATE | ESTIMATE OF COST
jg':ﬁ?é’:;‘,?:g“f";’ésER ﬁ /(..A’L o THIS REQUEST TOTAL
DEPUTY DIRECTOR, ENGINEERING | d $0.00 $0.00
Robert Slater, PE (A 02\ 00 CONTRACT ITEMS
DIRECTOR OF TRANSPOFI?:;I'éTION . : Z /? / : ; AGREED PRICE $0.00 $0.00
CALTRANS EW @ FA $400000.00 $400000.00
TOTAL $400000.00 $400000.00
PRIOR APPROVAL BY, DATE IX T CCO FUNDED PER CONTRACT [ ] CCO FUNDED AS FOLLOWS
Rusty Dupray, BOS Chair 11-18-08
FEDERAL FUNDING SOURCE PERCENT
STPCMUN-5925 (059) 21.28%
RESIDENT ENGINEER'S SlGNA}URE




EL DORADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Sheet 1 of 1

Contract Change Order
Change Requested by: Engineer X Contractor
CCO No. | Suppi. No. | Contract No. Contract Name Federal Number(s)
3 53110 US 50 HOV Lanes — Sacramento County Line| STPCMLN-5925 (059)
to Bass Lake Road
To Nehemiah Construction, Inc. Contractor

You are directed to make the following changes from the plans and specifications or do the following described work not included in the plans and

specifications for this contract.
NOTE: This change order must be approved by the Board of Supervisors. [X JYes [] No This was approved in agenda item 08-1388 of the

November 1 8 2008 BOS meetlng

Extra Work at Force Account:

In accordance with Special Provision 10-1.04 “Water Pollution Control” “Payment”, furnish, install, maintain, and
remove temporary storm water pollution control measures in accordance with the project approved Storm Water
Pollution Prevention Plan. Payment for this work will be made in accordance with Section 9-1.03, “Force Account

Payment,” of the Standard Specifications.

EStMALEA INCTEASE .......veeeveeeeerierieeiecere ettt et et ee st e e eeeeeaeessasseessessnesesessessssseessesssenneneas $400,000.00

Estimated Cost: Decrease Dlncrease @s 400,000.00

By reason of this order the time of completlon wull be adjusted as follows No Adjustment

Submitted by. A
Signature ’7 (Print name & tltle) Date
//éﬁ m Thor Larsen ReS|dent Englneer / Q 9’09’
_Approved: =
Signature (Prmt name & tltle) Date
\J M‘ﬂ/‘ / John Kahling P. E Superwsmg C|v1I Englneer 4‘1 / ﬁ
_Approved: ; : : _ e =
Signature (Prmt name & tltle) Y,
Robert Slater P. E Deputy Dlrector Englneenng OBZ |'I @4
_Approved: .
Signature (Prmt name & t|tle) Date
James Ware P.E., Interim Director of Transportation Z / { 7/&7
Slgnature 7, (Print name & title) Date
(7 “ . . .
A ﬂ Ron Briggs, Board of Supervisors Chairman Q- /9 4 W1T0Y

accept as full payment therefor the prices shown above. NOTE: If you, the contractor, do not sign acceptance of this order, your attention Is
directed to the requirements of the specification as to proceeding with the ordered work and filing a written protest within the time therein

specified.

ContractorAcceptancebyss, & ... B e m o meaEa SRR e e
Signature (Print name & titie) Date
NI & 2 weTS LoST P.m 1-29-09

MOSIVISOTS

Y MAQ 77

Clstk of {15 Fiaerd of S



